



Environmental  
Protection Agency

John R. Kasich, Governor  
Mary Taylor, Lt. Governor  
Scott J. Nally, Director

March 11, 2011

Thomas Pryor  
Linde Hydraulics Corp.  
P.O. Box 82  
Canfield, Ohio 44406

REC'd 1/6/11 NOV

RE: Linde Hydraulics Corp., Canfield, OH (OHD051521722)  
Financial Assurance  
Notice of Violation

037-031

Dear Mr. Pryor:

On March 3, 2011, I completed a review of the financial assurance documentation file for the Linde Hydraulics Corp.'s (Linde) facility referenced above. I evaluated your facility for compliance with financial assurance and liability requirements set forth in OAC rules 3745-55-42, 3745-55-43 and 3745-55-47.

The latest financial assurance documentation received by Ohio EPA includes:

- A closure cost estimate for \$85,151 presented by EnSafe, Inc. dated September 28, 2008;
- Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit (LOC) No. 63663618 from Citibank, N.A. issued in the amount of \$150,000.00 received on December 17, 2008;
- A Hazardous Waste Facility Certificate of Liability Insurance issued by Indian Harbor Insurance Company for policy No. PEC0028995. The policy has a limit of \$1,000,000 per occurrence with a \$2,000,000 annual aggregate. The policy has an effective date of August 13, 2009.
- A copy of a standby trust agreement with Citibank, N.A., dated February 7, 2011.

**Based upon review of the documentation noted above, Linda has abated the violation of OAC rule 3745-66-43 cited in my January 6, 2011 Notice of Violation Letter and is in compliance with Ohio's financial assurance requirements.**

If you have any questions, or need further clarification of any matter mentioned in this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (614) 644-3067 or at [isaac.wilder@epa.state.oh.us](mailto:isaac.wilder@epa.state.oh.us).

Sincerely,



Isaac B. Wilder  
Compliance Assurance Section  
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

cc: John Palmer, DHWM NEDO

**Notice:**

Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve your company from having to comply with applicable regulations.